

## Food Contact Declaration RAMCLEAN® 500

The mentioned product is formulated and manufactured to meet the relevant requirements listed below:

### EU:

Regulation № 10/2011/EC on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and its amendment and/or correction 321/2011, 1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014 2015/174, 2016/1416, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/831, 2019/37 and 2019/1338 having regard to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 2002/72 as amended by commission directives 2004/1/EC, 2004/19/EC, 2005/79/EC, 2007/19/EC, 2008/39/EC and (EC) № 975/2009. We add only substances which are listed in union list of authorized monomers, other starting substances, additives, and polymer production aids of Directive 10/2011/EC ANNEX I.

**Based on raw materials suppliers' declarations, the above-mentioned product may contain one or more ingredients which are subject to a restriction, i.e. a specific migration limit (SML). The identity of substances with a restriction can be disclosed for testing purposes, upon special request and under maintaining secrecy.**

*Specific migration limits of components must be ensured additionally by the person who introduces the articles into circulation in accordance to COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 82/711/EEC and further amendments.*

We draw your attention to the fact that the EU-Directive 10/2011/EC, which applies to all EU-member States, includes a limit of 60 mg/kg food or 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> on the overall migration from finished plastic articles into food. The migration should be measured using the actual foodstuff or the appropriate food simulants at the real time/temperature conditions of use, according to the rules specified in Regulation 10/2011/EC. It is the responsibility of the manufacturer to check and confirm that the final article meets both the technical and regulatory requirements of the application.

Sincerely yours,

**Vitaly Golub**  
**R&D Department**  
**Polyram Plastic Industries LTD**

**Important:** This information relates only to the above mentioned materials as delivered in their original packaging. It does not relate to any product made of these materials with or without the inclusion of further additives, such as processing aids or colorants. To the extent that any hazards may have been mentioned in this publication, we neither suggest no guarantee that such hazards are the only ones that exist. This information should not be construed as a promise or guarantee of specific properties of the products described or their suitability for a particular application. Any existing intellectual property rights must be observed



**Polyram**  
Group

Polyram Plastic Industries Ltd. Ram-On 1920500 Israel  
Tel: 972-4-6599900 E-Mail: mail@polyram-group.com  
www.polyram-group.com

+Bondyram®

EP Engineering  
Plastics

Polytron®



Revision Date: 03 Feb 2020